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THE CITY OFKANKAKEE, an Illinois ) STATE OF ILLINOiS
Municipal Corporation ) Pollution Control Board

)
Petitioner )

v. ) No. PCB03-125
COUNTY OFKANKAKEE, abody politic and ) (Third-PartyPollution ControlFacility
Corporate;KANKAKEE COUNTYBOARD; ) Siting Appeal)
AndWASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, )
INC., )

Respondent )

)
MERLIN KARLOCK, )

Petitioner )
)

v. ) No. PCB 03-133
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE, a bodypolitic and ) (Third-PartyPollution ControlFacility
Corporate;KANKAKEE COUNTY BOARD; ) Siting Appeal)
AndWASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, )
INC., )

Respondent )

)
MICHAEL WATSON, )

Petitioner )
)

V. ) No. PCB03-134
COUNTY OFKANKAKEE, a bodypolitic and ) (Third-PartyPollution ControlFacility
Corporate;KANKAKEE COUNTY BOARD; ) Siting Appeal)
And WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, )
INC., )

Respondent )

KEITH RUNYON, )
Petitioner )

)
V. ) No. PCB03-135

COUNTY OFKANKAKEE, abody politic and ) (Third-PartyPollution ControlFacility
Corporate;KANKAKEE COUNTYBOARD; ) Siting Appeal)
And WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, )
INC., ) (Consolidated)

Respondent )

1



CLERK’S OFFICE

JUL 12003
CITY OF KANKAKEE’S REPLY BRIEFTO RESPONSEp~J~(~~NOIS

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS. INC. AND COUNTY OF KA±4 ~oard

NOW comes the Petitioner, CITY OF KAINKAKEE, by and through its attorneys,

ChristopherBohien, CorporationCounsel,KennethA. Leshenand L. PatrickPower,Assistant

City Attorneysandin reply to theresponsebrieffiled by WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc. and

theCountyof Kankakee,statesasfollows:

I. Re: WasteManagementof Illinois’s failure to comply with Section39.2.

WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc. in paragraphII A. ofresponsebriefs in A & B make

theunsupportedstatementthe “. . . WMII accomplishedactualnoticeon PetitionerKarlock, Mr.

Mehrer and the Kellers, as well as constructivenotice on Mr. Mehrer and the Kellers in

compliancewith theSection39.2(b.)”

Apart from this raw conclusion,WivilI failed to presentany proof that Brenda

Keller, a landownerclearly entitled to serviceundertherequirementsof Section39.2(b)of the

Act, wasneverservedin anyfashionrequestedby 39.2(b). Thatissuewasdiscussedin detail in

thebriefofobjector,MichaelWatson.(Also seeSiting hearingtranscript— Volume28, page44).

It is alsoarguedby WMII, thatMr. andMrs. Keller attemptedto evadeserviceofprocess

andthereforetheywerenot entitled to service. The recordis clearthattheKellersdid notevade

service. Mr. and Mrs. Kellers’ testimonyis uncontradictedassetforth in volume28, pages58,

59 and 101-135of the siting hearingtranscript. Furthermore,it is pointedout in the briefof

objector, Karlock, that the Kellers acceptedcertified mail serviceby Waste Managementin

March 2002relatingto preliminarymatters. Ogle CountyBoardv. Pollution ControlBoard,272

Ill. App. 3d 184, calls for strict constructionof the servicerequirementscontainedin Section
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39.2, unlessthepropertyownershaveclearly attemptedto evadeservice. Sincetherewas no

suchevasionshownof recordin this case,strict complianceshould be requiredand clearly,

WMII hasnotcompliedwith regardto theKellers.

WasteManagementattemptsto establishthat the Kellers sawthepostednotice on their

doorand furtherstatethat theevidencesupportsthat conclusion. In fact, the evidencesupports

only a contraryconclusion. The Kellers testified underoath that they did not see any such

postingand wereneverseveredor notified asrequiredby Section39.2. There is no evidence

contradicting that testimony, only the unsupportedassertionof Waste Managementin its

responsebrief.

WasteManagementfurther attemptsto arguethat posting satisfiesthe requirementof

Section39.2(b)by citing Greenv. Lindsey. It is clearthat 39.2(b)callsfor muchmore stringent

servicerequirementsthanwere discussedin Green v. Lindsey. The petitionerin this caseis

requiredto complywith thestrict requirementsof 39.2 undertheOgleCountycase,supra.

WasteManagement’sargumentunderparagraphII. A. (1) (iii.), statethat the Kellers

receivednoticeofWasteManagement’sintent to file the application. Thatin no wayspeaksto

the issueof whetheror not the Kellers were properly servedin accordancewith the statute.

Further, contrary to the assertionof Waste Management,the testimony of the Kellers is

creditableandhasnotbeenimpeachedby any evidenceon therecord. Their testimonytherefore,

shouldstandasthetruthful, creditable,andunimpeached.

WasteManagement’sentireargumentwith regardsto theKellers,seemsto bea seriesof

excusesasto why theycouldnotget therequiredserviceon thethem,particularlyBrendaKeller.

That may speakto the incompetenceof the processserverbut doesnot in any way vest the

KankakeeCountyBoardwith jurisdictionto hearthispetition.
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WMII admits in its brief that it nevermadeany attempt to serve BrendaKeller by

certifiedmail. On page22 of its briefit states,“WMII sentnoticesvia certifiedmail to Robert,

andvia regularmail to RobertandBrenda. Theprocessserveralso sentnoticesto bothKellers

via regularmail.” This is a clear admissionthat BrendaKeller wasneverservedby certified

mail asrequiredby Section39.2.

At page 17 of its responsebrief, WMII tries to distinguishtheir facts from thosethat

appertainin the Ogle Countycase. The Ogle Countycaseis the law in this areaandit states,

“Becausecompliancewith thenoticerequirementsgoesto thepoweroftheCountyBoardto act

(SeeKaneCountyv. 139 Ill. App. 3d 593). Thefailure to notify any partyentitled to statutory

noticewill divestthe CountyBoardofjurisdictionoverthe landfill application.”Ogle Countyv.

Pollution ControlBoard, 272Ill. App. 3d 184, 193.

WasteManagement’sresponsetotally fails to addressthe argumentof objectorKarlock

set forth inparagraphIII, 6. ofhisbrief,which argumenttheCity ofKankakeeherebyadopts.

Further,WasteManagement’srelianceasin ESGWattscaseis inapposite. It quotesthe

case, “If thepropertyownerdoesnot receivethenotice on time, heor shenonethelessmaybe

deemedto be in constructivereceipt of notice if the propertyowner refusesservicebefore

deadline.”

Here, as pointed out above, Waste Managementadmits making no attempt to serve

BrendaKellerby certifiedmail. Further,thereis no evidencethat sherefusedservice.

The County of Kankakeemadesimilar argumentsin its brief in paragraphI, A & B,

whicharefaulty for thesamereasons.

II. Fundamental Fairness.
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WasteManagement’sargumentthat thefundamentalfairnessofthe proceedingswasnot

affectedby its failure to makeits currentoperatingrecordavailableprior to the hearingseemto

ignorethepurposeoftherequirementof prior disclosure. WasteManagement’sbrief concedes

thatthis operatingrecordwasnot readily availablefor inspection. Thebriefof Merlin Karlock

wentintogreatdetailon pages9, 10 and 11 demonstratingthedifficulties that his attorneyhadin

trying to securetheserecords. The fact that theserecordswere availableelsewherein no way

mitigatesthe damagethat membersof the generalpublic would have sufferedin attemptingto

gain accesstheserecordsthat should have beenreadily available,but were not. American

Bottom Conservancyv. Village ofFairmontand WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc., IPCB 00-

200, standsfor thepropositiontheunavailability of public materialsrequiredto be filed aspart

of the siting applicationsis fundamentallyunfair. WasteManagement’sargumentdoesnot

overcomethispropositionoflaw.

WasteManagementarguesthat the objectorsin this casearerequiredto show “actual,

resulting prejudice” in order to prevail asto their argumentof fundamentalunfairness. The

purposeof this statutein requiringthe availability of suchinformation is clearly to protect the

entirepublic, andparticularlythosewho wereunsophisticatedin dealingwith the exigencyof a

landfill sitingproceedings.Clearly, thegeneralpublic is harmedby thesefailuresto disclose.

WasteManagementfurther arguesthat its witness, Beaver-McGarr’s false testimony

indicating that shehad receiveda degreefrom Daley College wasneither perjury nor fraud

because,(1) it not relateto amaterialissueand(2) shegenuinelybelievedthat shehadreceived

sucha degree. Thesepropositionsarepreposterous.WasteManagementcitesthe factthat Ms.

Beaver-McGarrcontinued to insist that she had receiveda degree somehowsupportsthe

propositionthat shegenuinelybelievedthatfact. Sheagreedto producethedocumentsbutnever
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did. Herattorneyagreedto bring herback for examination,but neverdid. Theseactionsare

hardly consistentwith thegenuinebeliefthat shehadindeedreceiveda degree. In contrast,the

Administratorsfrom thatcollegetestifiedthatno degreewaseverissuedto Ms. Beaver-McGarr.

WasteManagement’sargumentthatthis doesnot constituteamisrepresentationasto “a material

fact”, is alsopreposterous.What’smoreimportantthanthe credentialsthatanexpertreliesupon

to supporthis or hers’ expertise. Whetheror not shehadreceiveda degreefrom DaleyCollege

was certainly important enough to Ms. Beaver-McGarrthat she listed it prominently or

curriculum vitae. Furthermore,if her belief that she actually receivedthat degreewas so

steadfastwhy was sheunwilling to return to explainthis discrepancy? It is clear that this is

perjuredtestimonybecauseit was falseandmaterial. NoneofWasteManagement’sarguments

overcomethis conclusionand it so permeatedthe proceedingsas to raise doubt about the

truthfulnessandaccuracyon theissuesraisedby Criterion 3. In accordancewith theprovisions

of law cited in Harrington vs. Smith, 138 Ill. App. 3d 28 in City of Kankakee’sbrief, Ms.

Beaver-McGarr’s testimonyshouldhavebeenstrickenandcannotserveasabasisfor theCounty

Board’s finding on Criterion 3. The City also adoptsthe argumentof objectorWatsonon this

issue.

WMII’s brief as it addressesthe City of Kankakee’sargumenton Criterion 3 as to

WIVIII’s witnessJayChristopherLannert,totally mischaracterizethe City’s argument. Criterion

3 calls for evidencethat the expansionis so locatedhasto minimize incompatibilitywith the

characterofthesurroundingarea. This wasarguedat page18 of City’s brief. WMII’s response

fails totally to speakto thefact that Lannert’s testimonystatedthat theplanwascompatible,but

completelyfailed to testify asto theminimizationof incompatibilitywhich is called for by the

statute.
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The County of Kankakeemadesimilar argumentsin its Brief in paragraphII, C & D,

whicharefaulty for the samereasons.

As to the otherargumentsraisedby WMII andKankakeeCountyin theirresponsebriefs,

the City of Kankakeerelies upon its argumentsand the argumentof objectorsKarlock and

Watsonpresentedin their original briefs in supportof their oppositionto the decisionof the

KankakeeCountyBoardsiting the landfill in question.

Wherefore,the city of Kankakeeprays that the findings and decisionof the Kankakee

CountyBoardsitingtheLandfill in questionbe reversed.

Respectfullysubmitted,

CityofKa a e

By: _________________________________
L. atrick ower

Preparedby:
L. PatrickPower
AttorneyatLaw
956 N. Fifth Ave.
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)937-6937
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NOTICE OF FILING

To: SeeAttachedServiceList

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton June30,2003therecausedto be filed via Federal
Express-OvernightDeliverywith theIllinois PollutionControlBoardanoriginal and9 copiesof
thefollowing document,a copyofwhich is attachedhereto:

City ofKankakee’s Reply Brief to ResponseBrief ofWasteManagementof Illinois,
Inc. and County of Kankakee

Respectfullysubmitted,

TheCity ofK kee

By ____________

Attorney or City of Ka akee

Preparedby:
L. PatrickPower#2244357
CorporateCounsel
956 North Fifth Ave.
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)937-6937
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code
of Civil Procedure, hereby under penalty of perjuryunder the laws of the United States of
America,certifiesthat on June 30, 2003, acopy of the foregoing City ofKankakee’s
Reply Brief to ResponseBrief ofWasteManagementof Illinois, Inc. and County of
Kankakee was served upon:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 6060 1-3218

CharlesF. Heisten
AttorneyatLaw
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389
Fax: (815)963-9989

Kenneth Leshen
One Dearborn Square, Suite 550
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)933-3385
(815) 933-3397Fax

George Mueller
Attorney at Law
501 State Street
Ottawa, IL 61350
(815)261-2149
(815)433-4913 Fax

Keith Runyon
1165 Plum Creek Dr. ��D
Bourbonnais, IL 60914
(815)937-9838
(815)937-9164Fax

Donald J. Moran
Attorney at Law
161 N. Clark, Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 261-2149
(312) 261-1149 Fax

Elizabeth Harvey, Esq.
One IBM Plaza, Suite 2900
330 N. Wabash
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 321-9100
(312) 321-0990 Fax

Jennifer J. Sackett Pohlenz,
Attorney at Law
175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 540-7540
(312) 540-0578 Fax

Leland Milk
6903 S. Route 45-52
Chebanse, IL 60922

PatriciaO’Dell
1242 Arrowhead Dr.
Bourbonnais, IL 60914

Brad Halloran, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218
Fax: (312) 814-3669

By depositing a copy thereof, enclosed in an envelope in the Unj~d States
Illinois, proper postage prepaid, before the hour of 30th
addressed as above.

2003.

- A. Leshen
AssistantCity Attorney
OneDearbornSquare,Suite550
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815) 933-3385

Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)937-6937


